

RECEIVED
E SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Oct 24, 2016, 2:34 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Supreme Court No. 92947-5

by h

Division III Court of Appeals No. 32873-2-III

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CECILY MCFARLAND,

Petitioner.

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Petitioner
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

C. ARGUMENT.....1

Issue I: Whether a trial court may impose concurrent sentences for firearm convictions as an exceptional sentence downward, notwithstanding the consecutive sentencing requirement of RCW 9.94A.589(1)(c), and, if so, whether defense counsel was ineffective for not requesting an exceptional sentence in this case.....2

1. An exceptional sentence downward, whether as concurrent sentences or a lesser term, is permitted when sentencing for multiple firearm offenses2
2. Statutory grounds for a mitigated sentence were supported by the record, including the operation of the multiple offense policy, so that remand for resentencing is appropriate where the trial court suggested it did not have the authority to order anything except consecutive sentences.....7
 - a. The record supported a mitigated, exceptional sentence in this case pursuant to the multiple offense policy and other criteria.....8
 - b. Remand for resentencing is appropriate to correct the trial court’s *expressed* misunderstanding of the law...10
3. Alternatively, remand for resentencing is appropriate due to ineffective assistance of counsel where Ms. McFarland’s defense attorney failed to cite those facts and legal authorities that supported a mitigated sentence.....15

Issue II: Whether a trial court abuses its discretion by admitting a police officer’s body camera video of the defendant’s arrest, which showed the defendant in handcuffs, in an obviously impaired and belligerent state, sitting on a porch answering police questions, with the officer discussing the elements of burglary.19

1. The video portion of Ms. McFarland’s arrest was not relevant.....	19
2. Admission of Exhibit P44 violated Ms. McFarland’s constitutional rights when an officer improperly opined to the elements of burglary on the arrest video.....	21
3. The prejudicial value of the body cam video far exceeded any claimed probative value.....	23
4. Admission of the body cam video was not harmless error.....	26
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Supreme Court

State v. Alexander, 125 Wn.2d 717, 888 P.2d 1169 (1995).....6, 8, 9

State v. Ammons, 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796,
cert. denied, 479 U.S. 930 (1986).....11

State v. Clark, 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001).....20

State v. Graham, 181 Wn.2d 878, 337 P.3d 319 (2014).....3-6, 8, 10, 16

State v. King, 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009).....22

State v. Mail, 121 Wn.2d 707, 854 P.2d 1042 (1993).....11, 12

State v. Miller, 185 Wn.2d 111, 371 P.3d 528 (2016).....17

State v. Mulholland, 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007).....4-8, 16-18

State v. Powell, 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....23

State v. Quaale, 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014).....21

Washington State Court of Appeals

State v. Bonisisio, 92 Wn. App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998).....6

State v. Finch, 137 Wn. App. 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....24

State v. Freeburg, 105 Wn. App. 492, 20 P.3d 984 (2001).....20, 21, 23

State v. Fuller, 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012).....26, 27

State v. Garcia-Martinez, 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997)....12, 14

State v. McCreven, 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012).....23

State v. McFarland, 192 Wn. App. 1071,
2016 WL 901088 (No. 32873-2-III, March 8, 2016)....3, 11, 15, 16, 19, 20

<i>State v. McGill</i> , 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002).	12-14, 16, 19
<i>State v. McReynolds</i> , 117 Wn. App. 309, 71 P.3d 663 (2003).....	2
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 98 Wn. App. 42, 988 P.2d 1018 (1999).....	2
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 128 Wn. App. 280, 115 P.3d 368 (2005).....	24-26
<i>State v. Solis-Diaz</i> , 194 Wn. App. 129, 376 P.3d 458 (2016).....	8
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 137 Wn. App. 460, 153 P.3d 903 (2007).....	10, 17

Federal Authorities

Fed.R.Evid. 403.....	24
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 848 F.2d 743 (6 th Cir. 1988).....	24

Washington Statutes & Court Rules

ER 403.....	23, 26
RCW 9.41.040	2
RCW 9.94A.010.....	8, 10
RCW 9.94A.475	6, 7, 17
RCW 9.94A.480	6, 7, 17
RCW 9.94A.535.....	2-8, 10, 13
RCW 9.94A.585.....	11
RCW 9.94A.589.....	2-5, 7, 8, 16, 18
RCW 9A.56.300	2

Secondary Resources

F.B. REP. and S.B. REP. on I-159, 1995 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 129 (I.M. 159).....	6
--	---

Laws of 1995, ch. 129 (Initiative Measure No. 159).....2, 6, 7

John C. Steiger, Wash. State Caseload Forecast Council, *Statistical Summary of Adult Felony Sentencing* (2014), available at <http://www.cfc.wa.gov/Publications.htm> (last visited 10/13/2016).....18

Paul Wright, *Washington Initiative to Increase Gun Penalties*, Prison Legal News, available at <https://www.prisonlegalnews.org/news/1994/aug/15/wa-initiative-to-increase-gun-penalties/> (last visited 10/10/2016)7
